
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 13th January 2021 at 6.00 pm in Virtual Meeting  
(a viewing link will be published on the council’s website at least 24 hours prior 

to the meeting) 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Cook (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Environment) (Chair), H. Norman (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources), Gravells (Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Housing Strategy), Melvin (Cabinet Member 
for Economic Recovery and Growth), Morgan (Cabinet Member for 
Culture and Leisure) and Watkins (Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Neighbourhoods) 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

AGENDA 

 VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS FOR REMOTE MEETINGS  
 
View the meeting here: https://bit.ly/3biKOds   
 
The meeting is being broadcast live using Microsoft Teams. We recommend that you install 
the Microsoft Teams app on your device for the best viewing experience. If viewing via a web 
browser, please note that this is not possible if using Safari; instead please download the 
Microsoft Teams app or the Microsoft Edge browser. 
 
Further advice on accessing meetings through Teams, is available here:  
https://support.office.com/en-us/article/Attend-a-live-event-in-Teams-a1c7b989-ebb1-4479-
b750-c86c9bc98d84 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2020. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk
https://bit.ly/3biKOds
https://support.office.com/en-us/article/Attend-a-live-event-in-Teams-a1c7b989-ebb1-4479-b750-c86c9bc98d84
https://support.office.com/en-us/article/Attend-a-live-event-in-Teams-a1c7b989-ebb1-4479-b750-c86c9bc98d84


2 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

 

If you would like to ask a question at this meeting, please contact 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk as soon as possible and by Friday 8th January at the 
latest. 
 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
 
If you would like to present a deputation or petition at this meeting, please contact 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk as soon as possible and by Friday 8th January at the 
latest. 
 

6.   LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any 
question without prior notice, upon: 
  

 Any matter relating to the Council’s administration 

 Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons 

 A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities 
 
Only one supplementary question is allowed per question. 
 
If you would like to ask a question at this meeting, please contact 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk as soon as possible and by Friday 8th January at the 
latest. 
 

7.   VULNERABLE WOMEN WITH COMPLEX NEEDS PROJECT UPDATE AND 
CONTRACT EXTENSION (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods seeking 
Members to note progress of this project benefiting a cohort of vulnerable women with 
complex needs in Gloucester, and to approve a 12 months contract extension funded from 
existing budgets. 
 

8.   REPORT ON CYCLE PROVISION IN GLOUCESTER (Pages 21 - 42) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment seeking to respond to the 
Notice of Motion submitted at full Council in September 2020 on cycle networks in the City. 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


3 
 

9.   REVENUES AND BENEFITS CONTRACT (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Policy and Resources seeking approval for a new 
contract with Civica UK Ltd for a 5-year period (extendable by a further 2 years) using a 
framework contract via Kingston Upon Hull City Council. 
 

10.   KINGS QUARTER DELIVERY PROPOSAL (Pages 49 - 122) 
 
To consider the report of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment 
seeking to secure recommendations to Council that they authorise Officers to enter into a 
legally binding Development Agreement with a partner to deliver Kings Quarter The Forum 
development in its entirety, following completion of the Exclusivity and Co-Operation 
Agreement previously approved by Cabinet on 17th June 2020. 
 
 
Please note that Appendices B to F are exempt from disclosure to the press and public 
by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person including the authority holding that information). If Members wish to discuss 
Appendices B, C, D, E, F the Cabinet will need to resolve to exclude the press and 
public before doing so. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 5 January 2021 
 
 



 

4 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable
[...]
uirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts. 
 

 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 9th December 2020 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), H. Norman, Gravells, Melvin, Morgan and 
Watkins 

   
Others in Attendance 
Cllrs Hilton and Stephens 
Managing Director 
Corporate Director 
Corporate Director 
Head of Place 
Head of Policy and Resources 
Head of Cultural Services 
City Climate Change and Environment Manager 
Community Infrastructure Levy Manager 
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : None  

 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th November 2020 are 
confirmed as a correct record and be signed by the Chair in due course. 
 

56. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

57. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
09.12.20 

 

2 

58. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Councillor Hilton referred to the liquidation of Debenhams and expected closure of 
their Gloucester department store.  He asked if the Leader of the Council agreed 
that a strong retail presence should be kept on the site which he regarded as 
anchoring Kings Square whose renovation has recently begun.  The Leader of the 
Council replied that he considered reserving the building for retail alone not to be in 
the best interests of the city and that he wanted all options to be kept open to 
ensure the building remains in occupation.  Councillor Hilton enquired if talks had 
taken place with the owner of th
[...]
as a whole was not only higher than the rest of the 
county but more than that in London where stricter Tier 3 measures were said to be 
under consideration.  He sought clarification of discussions with the Director of 
Public Health (Gloucestershire County Council) into why the city had such relatively 
high figures and what control measures might be used.  The Leader of the Council 
shared the concern at the numbers and confirmed that the Director of Public Health 
took them extremely seriously and was taking steps to lower the rate of infection 
including contacting all households in the worst affected areas. 
 

59. CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Environment that presented the findings of a report into how the City Council can 
reduce our carbon emissions to zero by 2030 in line with our climate emergency 
resolution. 

Page 8



CABINET 
09.12.20 

 

3 

 
The Leader of the Council outlined the background to the report, gave examples of 
actions being taken to reduce emissions and hoped that the City Council would 
demonstrate leadership in this matter.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and 
Leisure drew Members’ attention to the report by CLS Energy (Appendix 1) and 
commented on its thoroughness, the importance of meeting the targets the 
administration has set itself and the expectation among residents that the 
challenges posed be risen to.  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy reminded Members that the CLS Energy report described financial as well 
as environmental benefits to its recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
  

(1) the draft action plan be subject to a targeted consultation with the 
Environment and Ecology Forum and the Climate Change cross-party 
Member Group 

  
(2) authority be delegated to the City Council Climate Change Manager, 

in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, to make any 
changes to the actions following the consultati
[...]
e COVID-19, even more so given the 
good quality of many of them including the `Of Earth and Sky’ and `Gaia’ projects.  
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods commented that the 
difficulties had been overcome by seeking opportunities to bring cultural resources 
to people such as using the volunteer food distribution network to deliver art packs.  
She commended the collaborative work by the GCT and Active Gloucestershire 
among others that had contributed to the achievements and stressed that the 
benefits of taking culture direct to communities must continue in future.  The 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure reiterated that the success had been 
accomplished through partnership and building relationships.  He asked the Head 
of Cultural Services to pass on Cabinet’s comments to all colleagues and partners. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(1) the report is accepted and progress against the objectives noted 
 
(2) the plan to update the Cultural Strategy for the next five years is 

accepted 
 
(3) the Public Art Principals are adopted. 

 
 

61. DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS (INCLUDING MONEY PLAN AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME)  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member 
for Performance and Resources that sought Members to review the Council’s Draft 
Money Plan for recommendation to Council. 
 
The Leader of the Council advised Members of the uncertainty at this stage of 
knowing the income and expenditure position come year-end. He further 
commented on the prudence that has resulted in no forced savings this or next year 
despite COVID-19 disruption.  The Leader of the Council thanked all officers, 
especially the finance team for their work and took the opportunity to urge residents 
to comment on the proposals. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources reiterated that there was 
uncertainty due to COVID-19 and central government’s settlement not being 
provided before Christmas.  She cautioned Members to antic
[...]
rdance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources placed the key features of 
the report in the context of the current economic climate and confirmed that there 
had been no new long-term borrowing.  The Cabinet Member for Environment 
noted that there was no change in practice which he believed demonstrated the 
prudence of officers. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.     
 

63. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2, 2020/21  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought Members to note year-end forecasts and the financial 
pressures on the Council during the 2nd Quarter ended 30th September 2020. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources advised Members that the 
report did not include the impact of the second COVID-19 lockdown.  She 
summarised the overall position and that of her own portfolio.  The Cabinet Member 
for Environment commended the work of the Section 151 Officer and finance team.  
He stated that most of the areas overbudget were due to COVID-19 and would he 
hoped receive reimbursement from central government.  The Cabinet Member for 
Culture and Leisure informed Members that all staff in his portfolio were mindful of 
current financial pressures and were actively seeking commercial opportunities that 
would lay the groundwork for better in future.  

Page 11



CABINET 
09.12.20 

 

6 

 
RESOLVED it be noted that: 
 

(1) the forecast year end position is currently for a decrease to the 
Council’s General Fund balance of £99k against a budgeted decrease 
of £49k 

 
(2) the uncertainty surrounding the exact levels of grant income to be 

received from Government will affect the eventual financial outcome for 
the year 

 
(3) the details of specific budgetary issues identified by officers and the 

actions being taken to address those issues 
 
(4) the curr
[...]
and 

 
(2) it be noted that the Annual Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Rates 

Summary Statement will be published alongside the IFS. 
 

Page 13



CABINET 
09.12.20 

 

8 

 
Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.50 pm 

Chair 
 

 

Page 14



 
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 13 January 2021 

 

Subject: Vulnerable Women with Complex Needs Project Update and 
Contract Extension   

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods   

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Anne Brinkhoff, Corporate Director  

 Email: anne.brinkhoff@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-6745 

Appendices: 1. Case Studies July to September 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To note progress of this project benefiting a cohort of vulnerable women with 

complex needs in Gloucester, and approve a 12 months contract extension funded 
from existing budgets. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:  
 

(1) the success and impact of this co-commissioned project be noted 
 
(2) a contract extension with the County Council of 12 months be approved. 

 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 

 
3.1  For two years, Gloucester City Council has been working with Gloucestershire 

County Council, Gloucester City Homes, the Office for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the Clinical Commissioning Group with the common aim of 
improving outcomes for extremely vulnerable women by changing the practice in 
the way services are offered. The target group are women who have experienced 
significant trauma and a multitude of other challenges such as displacement from 
housing, criminal activities, sex working, addiction to drugs and alcohol and who 
struggle to maintain relationships and look after their children. These women are 
generally not supported through primary care services but attend A&E. They are in 
contact with many different services (‘revolving door syndrome’), often without rea
[...]
on.  The Nelson Trust is working with Charlotte for her to 

access Equine and Art therapy in house. 

Charlotte has been engaging with the Complex Needs Project for 7 months, prior to this she 

was not involving with other services.  She is now engaging well, making her feelings known 

and agreeing to an action plan.  Engaging alone, has been great progress for her and she 

now has the support to make positive choices to turn her life around in the long-term.  

 

 

 

Page 20



 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

 

Date: 13 January 2021 

 

Subject: Report on Cycle Provision in Gloucester 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Environment  

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Meyrick Brentnall  

 Meyrick.brentnall@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396829 

Appendices: 1. Central Severn Vale Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To respond to the Notice of Motion submitted at full council in September 2020 on 

cycle networks in the City.  
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the report be noted and forwarded on to the 

County Council as the relevant Highway Authority.  
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The notice of motion submitted to full council requested that the city council: 
  

Prepare a report on the current cycling infrastructure within the city boundaries, to 
include recommendations on how this infrastructure could be better interconnected 
and improved to make cycling a more popular mode of transport. 

 
3.2 The starting point for any discussion on cycling provision in the City will be the 

Central and Severn Vale Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (see appx 1). This 
document, published in August of this year by the county council, provides a 
framework for improving the walking and cycling provision in Gloucester and its 
environs. It maps the current asset and provides some indication as to where 
improvements should be f
[...]
.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Gloucester City Council (GCC) entered a 7-year (plus 3) contract with Civica in 

October 2011 to provide Financial Assessment and Revenue Collection Services 
(Revenues & Benefits Managed Service).  This contract was extended in October 
2018 for three years to a contract end date of 23rd October 2021, with no further 
option to extend. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for a new contract with Civica UK Ltd 

for a 5-year period (extendable by a further 2 years) using a framework contract via 
Kingston Upon Hull City Council. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:  
 

(1) a new contract be awarded to Civica UK Ltd for provision of Revenues & 
Benefits Managed services via the Kingston Upon Hull City Council 
Framework for a period of 5 years with the option of two further extensions of 
1 year each.  
 

(2) the Head of Policy & Resources be authorised (in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member Performance & Resources and the Council Solicitor) to take such 
actions and make such arrangements as are necessary for the implementation 
of the above recommendation including such legal processes, agreements and 
benchmarking as are necessary. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 In October 2011, the Council entered a 7-year partnership with Civica by entering a 

contract to deliver the revenues and benefits, welfare rights and fraud services on 
behalf of the Council for a fixed annual contract fee. The contract also gave the 
Council an option to extend the contract for 3 further periods of up to one year each. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



The contract delivered a day-one annual saving against the Council’s budget for the 
services and maintained jobs within the City which was a key consideration when 
contracting out the services.  The Partnership has delivered savings of £1,540,000 to 
the Council over the term of the contact. 

 
3.2 In October 2018, GCC opted to extend the contract for a
[...]
e 
 
14.0  Staffing & Trade Union Implications 
 
14.1  None 
 
Background Documents: None 

Page 48



 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Council 

Date: 13 January 2021 

28 January 2021 

Subject: Kings Quarter Delivery Proposal  

Report Of: Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment 

Wards Affected: Westgate   

Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy Framework: Yes 

Contact Officer: Philip Ardley, Consultant - Place 

 Email: philip.ardley@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396107 

Appendices: A - Site & Plot Layout Plan 

B - Development Commercial Business Plan 

C - Heads of Terms for Development Agreement  

D - Specialist Financial Appraisal and Cost Plan 

E -Updated Legal Summary for Compliance and Fiduciary Duties 

F - Updated Legal Summary for Procurement Issues 

EXEMPTIONS  
The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of appendices B 
to F of this report as they contain exempt information as defined in paragraph (3) of 
schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). All sections of these 
appendices B, C, D, E and F are considered confidential and commercially sensitive. 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To secure approval from Cabinet to recommend to Council that they authorise 

Officers to enter into a legally binding Development Agreement with a partner to 
deliver Kings Quarter The Forum development in its entirety, following completion of 
the Exclusivity and Co-Operation Agreement previously approved by Cabinet on 
17th June 2020. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1       Cabinet is asked RECOMMEND to Council that:  
 

(1) the Head of Place in consultation with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Environment, the Head of Policy and Resources and the Council 
Solicitor is authorised to enter into a Development Agreement with our 
partner to implement the construction and development of Kings Quarter The 
Forum in its entirety at an estimated total cost to the Council of £107m, to 
create a high quality mixed use hub, packed with community features aimed 
at attracting new companies to Gloucester, based on the latest proposal 
outlined in this report. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



(2) authority be delegated to the Head of Place in consultation with the Council 
Solicitor to take all necessary steps and undertake necessary procedures, 
including entering into any legal arrangements or other documentation as 
may be required to implement or facilitate the Kings Quarter The Forum 
Redevelopment Scheme.   

                    
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 This report seeks approval for the continuing delivery of Kings Quarter and directly    

relates to approvals and the previous updates submitted to Cabinet on the 11th 
March and 17th June 2020. To recap the primary approval given was: 

 
           That the Head of Place in consultation with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
           Member for Environment and the Head of Policy and Resources is authorised to 
           enter into a Co-Operation and Exclusivity Agreement to continue to negotiate a joint  
           venture to develop Kings Quarter into a high quality mixed use hub, packed with 
           community features aimed at attracting new companies to Gloucester, based on the  
           latest proposals outlined in this report. Once agreed, officers will bring a final 
           proposal back to Cabinet and Council for approval.  
 
3.2 Both the Joint Core Strategy and the emerging City Plan clearly emphasize that “the 

primacy of Kings Quarter is fundamental to the delivery of the city centre 
regeneration and that it will act as a significant catalyst for the City’s transformation 
bringing considerable positive effects to the local economy”. 

 
3.3 The actual delivery of the remainder of the scheme is now crucial, and the 

appointment of a delivery partner is the key to its success. It was reported in the last 
update paper that there was considerable occupier interest being gene

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 
 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 13th January 2021 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), H. Norman, Gravells, Melvin, Morgan and 
Watkins 

   
Others in Attendance 
Cllr. Hilton 
Managing Director 
Corporate Director 
Corporate Director 
Head of Place 
Head of Communities 
Head of Policy and Resources 
Regeneration Consultant 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : None  

 
 
 

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

69. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2020 are 
confirmed as a correct record and be signed by the Chair in due course. 
 

70. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

71. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 



CABINET 
13.01.21 

 

2 

72. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Councillor Hilton noted that the offices of City Council were occupying space at the 
Shire Hall under a lease of only 3 years.  He sought clarification over whether a 
permanent base would be sought and if that was intended to use office space 
planned for the Kings Quarter development (agenda item 10).  The Leader of the 
Council confirmed that a base would be pursued but not at the expense of facilities 
in the Kings Quarter development intended to draw in new businesses and skills to 
invigorate the City.  He further commented that although there was provision for the 
council to occupy that space if needed, to do so at this stage would send the wrong 
message about Gloucester’s confidence in its regeneration aims. 
 
Concerning the response to the Council resolution on cycle networks (agenda item 
8) Councillor Hilton asked why Councillor D Brown, who proposed the original 
motion at Council, had not been consulted in its preparation.  The Cabinet Member 
for Environment replied that how to respond was up to the administration, that it had 
gone to the appropriate officers to do so and that the report would go on to the 
County Council for consideration of which Councillor D Brown was also a member.  
Councillor Hilton requested that the item be deferred so that there might be 
discussion among Council Members of current provision for cyclists and proposals 
made such as secure bicycle storage for people coming into the city.  The Cabinet 
Member for Environment pointed out that the resolution did not make provision for 
further discussion by Council and had not been called by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for their consideration.  He stated that the administration had delivered 
what had been asked of it and that it was now up to the County Council to take the 
matter forward. 
 

73. VULNERABLE WOMEN WITH COMPLEX NEEDS PROJECT UPDATE AND 
CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods that sought Members to note progress of this project benefiting a 
cohort of vulnerable women with complex needs in Gloucester, and to approve a 12 
months contract extension funded from existing budgets. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods highlighted some of 
the serious issues vulnerable women and their children often face and that there 
had been a history of the support they needed having slipped away between the 
responsibilities of different organisations.  She commented that this project had 
brought partners together to put these women first transforming lives and thanked 
officers and commissioning partners for having done so.  The Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Neighbourhoods urged that this partnership and people-centred 
approach to working that she had long championed be expanded and continued in 
future so that other groups receive better outcomes.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources reminded Members of 
additional challenges brought by COVID-19 at the current time especially in the 
stability of household finances and domestic violence.  The Cabinet Member for 
Culture and Leisure informed Members how impressed he had been when he had 
occasion to meet people involved with the project at the Nelson Trust.  The Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Housing Strategy emphasised the importance of 



CABINET 
13.01.21 

 

3 

supporting the project to make the women’s lives better given the rates of success 
reported so far (3.4).  He reiterated how joint working with partner organisations, 
including in this case health trusts, was the way forward to make positive changes 
for people.  The Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery and Growth expressed 
her own admiration of the project and gratitude towards its partners, officers and the 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods who had driven it forward. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(1) the success and impact of this co-commissioned project be noted 
 

(2) a contract extension with the County Council of 12 months be approved. 
 
 

74. REPORT ON CYCLE PROVISION IN GLOUCESTER  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment that sought 
to respond to the resolution by Council on cycle networks in the City (24th 
September 2020 minute 32.6). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment summarised the report.  The Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods commented that it was a good 
response.  She thanked the Cabinet Member for Environment and asked that 
thanks be conveyed to the Climate Change and Environment Manager.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and forwarded on to the County Council as the 
relevant Highway Authority. 
 

75. REVENUES AND BENEFITS CONTRACT  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Policy and Resources that sought 
approval for a new contract with Civica UK Ltd for a 5-year period (extendable by a 
further 2 years) using a framework contract via Kingston Upon Hull City Council. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources advised Members that the 
current Revenues and Benefits Team had demonstrated dedication and 
professionalism to meet the challenges and extreme demand generated by COVID-
19 pandemic and that she wished to thank every team member.  The Cabinet 
Member for Environment agreed that their performance had been good.  He 
informed Members that he had spoken to the Head of Policy and Resources and 
asked that Cabinet’s thanks be given to the Civica team.  The Cabinet Member for 
Economic Recovery and Growth commented that the existing relationship should 
continue as it was her experience, and the feedback she received from residents 
confirmed, that they did an excellent job.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and 
Leisure noted that Civica had stepped up when needed and that the lack of 
complaints from residents reflected good service.  The Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Neighbourhoods confirmed that in her experience the relatively 
few complaints that there had been were attended to by Civica with care 
demonstrating how they put residents and the council at the heart of what they do.  
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy drew Members’ attention 
to the achievements listed in the report (3.5).  He commented that he perceived 



CABINET 
13.01.21 

 

4 

them to be on top of their game and swift to react whenever necessary as 
evidenced by their response to COVID-19. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(1) a new contract be awarded to Civica UK Ltd for provision of Revenues & 
Benefits Managed services via the Kingston Upon Hull City Council 
Framework for a period of 5 years with the option of two further 
extensions of 1 year each  

 
(2) the Head of Policy & Resources be authorised (in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member Performance & Resources and the Council Solicitor) to 
take such actions and make such arrangements as are necessary for the 
implementation of the above recommendation including such legal 
processes, agreements and benchmarking as are necessary. 

 
76. KINGS QUARTER DELIVERY PROPOSAL  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Environment that sought to secure recommendations that Council authorise 
officers to enter into a legally binding Development Agreement with a partner to 
deliver Kings Quarter The Forum development in its entirety, following 
completion of the Exclusivity and Co-Operation Agreement previously approved 
by Cabinet (17th June 2020 minute 12). 
 
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment stressed the 
importance of having the right partner and updated Members on the latest 
progress of the development and related planning applications.  He informed 
Members of an additional recommendation to those published namely that the 
estimated total cost be incorporated into the council’s Capital Programme and 
Treasury Management Strategy.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
stated that in his long experience of working with different organisations the 
partners in this crucial development, Reef Group, were among the most 
amenable and sensible.  He expressed confidence that alongside officers they 
would deliver the high ambitions of Council to transform Kings Quarter.  The 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources reiterated that confidence and 
looked forward to 2022 when Kings Quarter would become a hive of activity 
bringing new skills and jobs to the city.  The Cabinet Member for Economic 
Recovery and Growth commented that other towns and cities would give 
anything to have such a development.  She informed Members that she had 
been contacted by developers very keen to get involved in Gloucester on the 
strength of the scheme.  The Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery and 
Growth particularly thanked the Regeneration Consultant for his drive and 
determination for which she believed future generations would be grateful.  The 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy advised Members that they 
should be proud of what the administration was achieving to regenerate the city 
centre in a big way that would promote Gloucester on a national scale.  The 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment thanked Reef 
Group and officers on behalf of Cabinet. 
 
 



CABINET 
13.01.21 

 

5 

RECOMMENDED to Council that:  
 

(1) the Head of Place in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Environment, the Head of Policy and Resources and 
the Council Solicitor is authorised to enter into a Development Agreement 
with our partner to implement the construction and development of Kings 
Quarter The Forum in its entirety at an estimated total cost to the Council 
of £107m, to create a high quality mixed use hub, packed with community 
features aimed at attracting new companies to Gloucester, based on the 
latest proposal outlined in this report 

 
(2) authority be delegated to the Head of Place in consultation with the 

Council Solicitor to take all necessary steps and undertake necessary 
procedures, including entering into any legal arrangements or other 
documentation as may be required to implement or facilitate the Kings 
Quarter The Forum Redevelopment Scheme 

 
(3)  the estimated total cost be incorporated into the council’s Capital 

Programme and Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.03 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.42 pm 

Chair 
 

 


